TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM662240

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of America, N.A.	FORMERLY BankBoston, N.A.	07/22/2021	National Banking Association:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Champion Brands, L.L.C.
Street Address:	1001 Golden Drive
City:	Clinton
State/Country:	MISSOURI
Postal Code:	64735
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: MISSOURI

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 34

	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	1432658	L CHAMPION POLY-7	
Registration Number:	1390420	CHAMPION DIESEL FLO	
Registration Number:	1412927	CHAMPION FIRE-BRITE L	
Registration Number:	1431648	CHAMPION VALVE SHIELD	
Registration Number:	1424535	L CHAMPION KEROFUEL	
Registration Number:	1284009	KEROFUEL	
Registration Number:	1298325	POLY-7	
Registration Number:	1166045	CHAMPION	
Registration Number:	1508700	CHAMPION VI L	
Registration Number:	1592700	L CHAMPION HI-TECH LUBRICANTS	
Registration Number:	1586361	L CHAMPION AIR LOK	
Registration Number:	1611757	L CHAMPION	
Registration Number:	1461544	4000	
Registration Number:	1582087	L CHAMPION WINTER-TIME	
Registration Number:	1578539	L CHAMPION	
Registration Number:	1574098	CHAMPION	
Registration Number:	1580885	CHAMPION L	
Registration Number:	1494711	L CHAMPION	
Registration Number:	1648629	L CHAMPION	

REEL: 007376 FRAME: 0490 900631635

<u>TRADEMARK</u>

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1759328	CHAMPION
Registration Number:	1760874	CHAMPION NO ICE GAS LINE ANTI-FREEZE
Registration Number:	1810400	CHAMPION HI-TECH LUBRICANTS ALL FLEET "T
Registration Number:	1757840	JACK FROST
Registration Number:	1757872	CHAMPION
Registration Number:	1664491	HTA
Registration Number:	1593700	L CHAMPION
Serial Number:	75106669	CHAMPION
Registration Number:	2270104	CHAMPION HI-TECH
Registration Number:	2231385	BUSINESS IS GOOD
Registration Number:	2233241	CHAMPION HI-TECH LUBRICANTS
Registration Number:	2256277	HI-TECH
Registration Number:	2135733	CHAMPION
Registration Number:	2299153	CHAMPION HI-TECH
Registration Number:	2136021	CHAMPION

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8169600041

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8169600090

Email: trademarks.marquette@kutakrock.com

Correspondent Name: I. Edward Marquette
Address Line 1: Kutak Rock LLP

Address Line 2: 2300 Main Street, Suite 800
Address Line 4: Kansas City, MISSOURI 64108

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	156311-1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	I. Edward Marquette
SIGNATURE:	/I. Edward Marquette/
DATE SIGNED:	07/23/2021

Total Attachments: 4

source=Champion Brands Trademark Security Interest Release executed 072221 (002)#page1.tif source=Champion Brands Trademark Security Interest Release executed 072221 (002)#page2.tif source=Champion Brands Trademark Security Interest Release executed 072221 (002)#page3.tif source=Champion Brands Trademark Security Interest Release executed 072221 (002)#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007376 FRAME: 0491

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST (this "Release"), dated to be effective as of July 22, 2021 (the "Effective Date"), is made by Bank of America, N.A. (as successor in interest to BankBoston, N.A. as further described below), the "Interest Holder"), the security interest being released hereunder having been granted under and pursuant to that certain Trademark and Service Mark Security Agreement entered into on or about January 30, 1998 (the "Trademark Security Agreement") between Champion Brands, L.L.C., a Missouri limited liability company (the "Grantor"), and BankBoston, N.A., predecessor to the Interest Holder. The Trademark Security Agreement was recorded in the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "USPTO") on February 16, 1999 at Reel/Frame 1857/0501. Capitalized terms used in this Release and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the Trademark Security Agreement.

Pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement, Grantor granted to BankBoston, National Association a security interest in Grantor's right, title and interest of every kind and nature in the Collateral, including the trademark registrations and applications listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto.

Effective March 1, 2000, Fleet National Bank. Providence, Rhode Island, Charter Number 1338, merged into and under the charter of BankBoston, National Association, Boston, Massachusetts, Charter Number 200, with the resulting bank adopting the title of Fleet National Bank, with its head office located in Providence, Rhode Island. Effective June 13, 2005, Fleet National Bank, Providence, Rhode Island, Charter Number 200, was merged into and under the charter and title of Bank of America, National Association, Charlotte, North Carolina, Charter Number 13044.

The Interest Holder now wishes to release and terminate all right, title, and interest in the Collateral under the Trademark Security Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Interest Holder, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind (either express or implied), agrees to perform, and hereby does perform, the following acts, deeds, authorizations, permissions, and releases:

- 1. **Release.** Interest Holder hereby forever releases and terminates all right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Security Agreement in the Collateral (including the trademark registrations and applications set forth in <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto, all goodwill associated with such trademarks and all proceeds of any and all of the foregoing), and agrees that all security interest in the Collateral is hereby discharged, terminated and released.
- 2. **Authorization**. Interest Holder hereby authorizes Grantor and its successors, assigns, representatives, and agents to record this Release with the USPTO, and the USPTO is authorized to receive and record this Release with the same authority as the Interest Holder would have if recording this Release itself.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank; Signature Page Follows]

-1-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Interest Holder has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date above.

Bank of America, N.A. as Interest Holder

By: Kristin Dietz
Name: Kristin Dietz
Title: Vice President

SCHEDULE A

All trademarks shown below are owned by Champion Brands, L.L.C.

MARK	Ser. Number	Reg. Number	App. Date	Reg. Date
CHAMPION POLY-7 (and Design)	73/599,526	1,432,658	5/19/1986	3/17/1987
CHAMPION DIESEL FLO (and Design)	73/525,823	1,390,420	3/08/1985	4/22/1986
CHAMPION FIRE-BRITE (and Design)	73/588,399	1,412,927	3/17/1986	10/14/1986
CHAMPION VALVE SHIELD (and Design)	73/589,167	1,431,648	3/20/1986	3/10/1987
CHAMPION KEROFUEL (and Design)	73/589,134	1,424,535	3/20/1986	1/13/1987
KEROFUEL (and Design)	73/406,046	1,284,009	12/14/1982	7/03/1984
POLY-7	73/414,231	1,298,325	2/22/1983	10/02/1984
CHAMPION (and Design)	73/225,400	1,166,045	7/30/1979	8/25/1981
CHAMPION VI (and Design)	73/672,812	1,508,700	7/17/1987	10/18/1988
CHAMPION HI-TECH LUBRICANTS (and Design)	73,662,890	1,592,700	5/26/1987	4/24/1990
CHAMPION AIR LOK (and Design)	73,659,390	1,586,361	5/07/1987	3/13/1990
CHAMPION (and Design)	73,658,886	1,611,757	5/04/1987	9/04/1990
4000	73,649,642	1,461,544	3/16/1987	10/20/1987
CHAMPION WINTER- TIME (and Design)	73,723,030	1,582,087	4/18/1988	2/13/1990
CHAMPION (and Design)	73,722,746	1,578,539	4/18/1988	1/23/1990
CHAMPION (and Design)	73,723,040	1,574,098	4/18/1988	1/02/1990
CHAMPION (and Design)	73,724,439	1,580,885	4/25/1988	2/06/1990
CHAMPION (and Design)	73,662,648	1,494,711	5/26/1987	7/05/1988

(Schedule A to Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement)

TRADEMARK REEL: 007376 FRAME: 0494

MARK	Ser. Number	Reg. Number	App. Date	Reg. Date
CHAMPION (and Design)	74/054,480	1,648,629	4/30/1990	6/25/1991
CHAMPION (and Design)	74,294,071	1,759,328	7/14/1992	3/23/1993
CHAMPION NO ICE GAS LINE ANTI-FREEZE (and Design)	74,294,068	1,760,874	7/14/1992	3/30/1993
CHAMPION HI-TECH LUBRICANTS ALL FLEET "T" (and Design)	74,294,066	1,810,400	7/14/1992	12/14/1993
JACK FROST (and Design)	74,294,069	1,757,840	7/14/1992	3/18/1993
CHAMPION (and Design)	74,297,215	1,757,872	7/24/1992	3/16/1993
НТА	73,828,568	1,664,491	10/02/1989	11/12/1991
CHAMPION (and Design)	73,672,330	1,593,700	7/16/1987	5/01/1990
CHAMPION (and Design)	75/106,669		5/20/1996	
CHAMPION HI-TECH (and Design)	75/111,164	2,270,104	5/28/1996	8/17/1999
BUSINESS IS GOOD	75/239,023	2,231,385	2/10/1997	3/16/1999
CHAMPION HI-TECH LUBRICANTS (and Design)	75/220,500	2,233,241	1/02/1997	3/23/1999
HI-TECH	75,239,061	2,256,277	02/10/1997	6/29/1999
CHAMPION	75,239,022	2,135,733	2/10/1997	2/10/1998
CHAMPION HI-TECH (and Design)	75,196,332	2,299,153	11/12/1996	12/14/1999
CHAMPION (and Design)	75,284,418	2,136,021	5/01/1997	2/10/1998

(Schedule A to Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement)

4844-7563-2369.2

RECORDED: 07/23/2021

TRADEMARK REEL: 007376 FRAME: 0495